
 

 

 
Date of issue: 1st  July 2014 

 
  

MEETING  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Nazir (Chair), Smith, Bal, Chahal, 

N Holledge, Malik, Pantelic, Rana and Usmani ) 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 9TH JULY, 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 787503 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 
 
 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declaration of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest. All Members making a declaration will be 
required to complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings 
form detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 17th June 2014 
 

1 - 2  

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

3.   Member Questions 
 

  

 (An opportunity for Committee Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 minutes 
allocated). 
 

  

4.   Leisure Services Strategy 
 

3 - 20 All 

5.   Aspire For You 
 

21 - 26 All 

6.   Forward Work Programme 
 

27 - 32 All 

7.   Attendance Record 
 

33 - 34 - 

8.   Date of Next Meeting - 11th September 2014   
 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 17th June, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Nazir (Chair), Chahal, N Holledge, Malik, Pantelic, Rana, 
Smith (Vice-Chair) and Usmani 

  

 
PART I 

 
1. Declaration of Interest  

 
None were declared. 
 

2. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 8th April 2014  
 

Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 8
th
 April 2014 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

3. Appointment of Scrutiny Panels  
 
The Committee considered a report seeking approval for the establishment of 
three Scrutiny Panels and the appointment of members to serve on them for 
the 2014/15 municipal year.  
  
The Committee noted the seat allocations that had been calculated to reflect 
Political Group membership and statutory proportionality entitlement, which 
equated to seven appointments for the Labour Group, and two for the 
Conservative Group for each of the scrutiny panels respectively. It was noted 
that the Chairs of the Panels would be offered to a member of the 
Administration and Vice-Chair positions would be offered to the Opposition 
Group. Details were also presented of the co-opted members (with details of 
the nominations where known) for formal approval. 
  
Resolved - 
  

(a)         That the Panels set out in paragraph 5.1 of the report be appointed 
for the 2014/15 municipal year. 

  
(b)         That the Committee note the allocation of seats to the Panels as set 

out in paragraph 5.2 of the report.  
  
(c)         That the Committee agree the allocation of Chairs and Vice-Chairs of 

Panels on the basis set out in paragraph 5.3 of the report and that 
each Panel be invited to appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair at its first 
meeting.   

  
(d)         That Members be appointed to serve on each of the Panels in 

accordance with the wishes expressed by Political Groups in respect 
of seats allocated to them as set out in paragraph 5.4. 

  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 17.06.14 

 

(e)         That the co-opted Members listed in paragraphs 5.5 to 5.7 of the 
report be appointed to the respective Panels; with the addition of a 
Buckinghamshire County Council representative being appointed as 
a non voting Co-Opted Member to the Health Scrutiny Panel.    

  
4. Member Questions  

 
None. 
 

5. Forward Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered a report outlining a number of topics suggested for 
scrutiny during the coming year, allocated against the timetable of meetings.   
  
Resolved - That details of the work programme 2014/15 be noted.  

  
6. Date of Next Meeting  

 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 9
th
 July 2014.   

 
Chair 

 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 8.00 pm and closed at 8.26 pm) 
 

Page 2



 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:   Overview and Scrutiny Committee DATE:  9th July 2014   
       
CONTACT OFFICER:    Andrew Stevens 
(For all enquiries)  Assistant 
[...]
and officer task and finish group 
to review the evidence and options for leisure provision within the town with the aim of 
bringing a refreshed strategy to Cabinet in summer 2014. 

 
5.3 The group was set up and has met weekly since late March.  The group has taken a 

structured approach to the task and has considered evidence and information about the 
following:   

 
• Current evidence base on health and physical activity of the residents of Slough. 
• Review of the facilities available for leisure, including parks and open spaces, private 

and semi-public facilities including schools. 
• Survey and interview information from residents relevant to leisure activities. 
• Case studies and examples of what works and good practice in getting residents 

engaged and more active. 
 

Page 5



5.4 The group is continuing to meet into July, meeting with providers working in other areas 
and undertaking site visits to understand delivery models and how other councils are 
addressing similar issues.  It is expected that this way of working will continue through 
the next stage of the Leisure Strategy. 

 
5.5 In considering the evidence, it has been a priority to make a much stronger link between 

the Council’s role in providing facilities and its role in enabling and working with others to 
engage local people and generate programmes to get more people more active. 

  
6 Strategy for leisure 
 
6.1 Levels of physical activity in Slough are among the lowest in the country and this has 

clear links to poor health outcomes for local people.  In parallel there has been a 
significant level of national concern about the effects of physical inactivity on individuals 
and communities and the relationship between health and quality of life.  

 
6.2 The review of evidence for Slough has clearly identified three priority groups.  These are 

children, young people aged 16-25 and women.  In addition, it is noted that overall 
physical activity levels are low and there is a need to maintain efforts to engage with men 
aged over 25.   

 
6.3 The group considered examples of good practice from other areas and established that 

the most successful interventions over the longer term maintain a strong focus on 
younger people and families to influence habits for life and change behaviour. 

 
6.4 Slough is well provided with some types of leisure facility, including parks and open 

spaces, and school and community facilities, as well as its own leisure sites.  Despite an 
adequate provision of facilities, Slough has the 10th least active population in England.   

 
6.5 In reviewing the experience of Greenwich, Manchester and other areas with excellent 

facilities, similar issues of low participation were found.  This indicates that while good 
facilities clearly are important, programming activities must complement providing good 
facilities to reach people who are disengaged.  

 
6.6 Slough has been successful recently in securing £195,000 funding from Sport England 

for a programme called Community Sport Activation Fund (CSAF).  The programme 
brings together the Council and other local partners to provide activity programmes for 
over 14s and women in priority wards across the borough.  It will make use of parks and 
focus on reaching those most reluctant to take part in physical activity, working with them 
in their localities.  This will test the effectiveness of a dispersed locally focused revenue 
based leisure programme.  The impact and lessons learnt from this will be integrated into 
the Leisure Strategy.   

 
6.7 A key debate has been between a strategy that focuses all investment on one site (a 

centralised approach) or one that has facilities distributed around the town (a dispersed 
approach).  The conclusion of the group is that a dispersed strategy is most likely to 
achieve the overarching outcome of more people being more active more often.   

 
6.8 A dispersed leisure strategy is preferred.   A dispersed strategy for facilities as well as 

activities would bring opportunities for leisure participation closer to local people, many of 
whom are reluctant to travel or are put off by a large leisure centre.   It is also more 
flexible and able to respond to needs and opportunities as they arise and can be scaled 
according to available resources.  This approach would enable a much stronger 

Page 6



connection between facilities and capital investment and targeted programmes to 
engage local people and run activities in a wide variety of venues, from parks or 
community centres to leisure centres.   

 
6.9 Since the group was set up in March, plans for Arbour Vale are developing and offer the 

potential for a community sports hub, and work with schools to open facilities to the 
public has made good progress.  The dispersed model will provide a framework to link 
these initiatives, together with the Curve and community hubs, multi use games areas 
(MUGAs), play areas and the emerging parks strategy.  Capital investment would need 
to include a replacement pool with complementary facilities at another site.  Other 
smaller investments could include for example outdoor gyms, walking or cycling tracks, 
or a pop-up temporary pool that can be used in different locations of strategic need.  
These should be accompanied with revenue funding to enable activity programmes to 
build interest and use and engage local people and community based partners who can 
help ensure continuing use and sustainable programming for the longer term.   

 
6.10 The first stage of the dispersed strategy would be improvements to the ice arena.  The 

ice arena is particularly successful in attracting female users and young people, two of 
the Council’s target audiences for physical activity.  For this reason it is proposed that it 
be retained.  The strategy proposes that the ice arena should remain where it is on the 
Montem Lane site, but should be refurbished and extended to give it a presence on the 
A4.  The extension will enable additional features such as a climbing wall to be included 
as appropriate, which will both improve use of the centre and its financial viability.  
Officers have started work on developing a specification for this, at an estimated cost of 
£3.5m.  The main Montem leisure centre would be demolished and the remainder of the 
site would be available for redevelopment once alternative facilities were in place. 

 
6.11 It is critical to the successful achievement of this strategy and the outcomes it will deliver 

that sufficient funding is available to continue and develop this kind of support.  This will 
involve both capital and revenue.  In tandem with this, work will continue to encourage 
and enable community owned and school facilities to be more available to the public.  
This will be an important component of the dispersed strategy for leisure facilities and 
programmes.  This approach complements also the Curve and community hubs, 
community youth provision, satellite libraries and other initiatives to bring facilities and 
opportunities to more local venues where residents need them 

 
6.12 Local people will be involved in developing the council’s plans with consultation during 

the autumn of 2014 and as the plans for individual improvements are designed and 
implemented.  In addition, there are opportunities for volunteering, advocacy and working 
with resident and voluntary groups to help sustain and add value to activity programmes. 

 
6.13 The specification for the new contract for 2017 will be developed in the context of this 

strategy.   
 
7 Next steps 
 
7.1 The next steps to implement the strategy will include extending and improving the ice 

arena and delivering the first phase of programmes to involve more people in physical 
activity across the borough (Sport England funded CSAF project).  In parallel, a five year 
plan to provide a template for targeted capital and revenue investment will be prepared 
for submission to Cabinet in December 2014. 

 

Page 7



July 2014 Develop plans and proceed to implementation to extend the ice 
arena.  Expected completion 2015-2016 
Roll out of CSAF programme at parks across the borough 
Commence work to specify a new pool and identify a site 

September 2014 Open rowing and canoeing facility on the Jubilee River 
October 2014 Report to cabinet on a site for a new pool 
December 2014  Updated strategy and plan for revenue and capital investment to 

Cabinet  
January 2015 Start work to develop the specification for the leisure facilities 

operational contract, based on the principles of the Leisure Strategy 
 
7.2 There will be consultation with local people in the autumn to make sure the council’s 5 

year plan meets needs as effectively as possible.   
 
8 Conclusion 
 
8.1 The Leisure Strategy identifies clear priorities for participation in physical activity, linked 

to health outcomes.  Slough’s community is one of the most inactive in the country with 
particular priorities for children, young people aged 16-25 and women.  The strategy 
proposes an integrated plan to invest both revenue (activities programming) and capital 
(mix of small and larger facilities) funds that will be effective in enabling more people to 
be more active more often.  A full plan will be developed for December 2014, but 
immediate actions to refurbish and extend the ice arena and implement other community 
based programmes will lay the foundations for the next stage.  

 
8.2 The Committee is invited to comment on the strategy proposed.  Its comments and 

advice will be presented at the Cabinet meeting on 14 July when the leisure strategy is 
presented for approval. 

 
Appendices Attached  
 
A Get Active Slough: a physical activity strategy for Slough, July 2014  
 
Background papers 
 
Leisure Capital Strategy.  Cabinet report, 21 November 2011 
Leisure Strategy.  Cabinet report, 16 September 2013 
Leisure Strategy (full text), September 2
[...]
nd works in Slough should be informed and able to choose to 

access physical activity and sport that meets their needs.  That should lead to 

Page 11



 

increased participation in physical activity and an active lifestyle. Success will be 
measured through a series of key outcomes and targets. 

 
5.2 The outcomes that will be achieved are: 
 
 

1. Long term reduction of chronic health conditions and increased life expectancy 
through an increase in the number of children, young people and adults taking 
part in sport and physical activity for 30 minutes a week  

2. A mix of formal and informal opportunities to participate in physical activity and 
sport available for the right people , at the right time and in a way that meets 
their needs 

3. Greater co-ordination of resources and evidence between partners in the 
public, private, education and voluntary sector. 

4. An increase in the use of physical activity and sport as a means to address 
local issues including health inequalities, community cohesion and community 
safety leading to better outcomes for local people at a neighbourhood level. 

 
5.3 The key overarching measure for this will be an increase in the number of adults 

and children who are more physically active.  Targets underpinning this measure 
include: 

 
• 5% reduction in inactive adults (32.5% in 2018 – 37.6% in 2013) 
• 1% reduction in children who are reported as overweight or obese in 

reception and at year 6 in the highest rate wards  
• 5% reduction in residents who report their day to day activities are limited 

by a life long illness or disability  
 

6 The People Offer 
 
6.1 Going to the gym, football, swimming, athletics and cycling are the most popular 

activities for Slough residents.  Although swimming is in the top five of the most 
popular activities in Slough, residents’ participation is less than half the national 
level.  65% of over 16s want to do more sport (55% national figure), of whom the 
largest demand wa
[...]
es as they arise 
• Can be scaled according to available resources 
• Much stronger connection between facilities and capital investment and 

targeted programmes to engage local people and run activities in a wide 
variety of venues, from parks or community centres to leisure centre 

 
7.9 Appendix 3 indicates broad areas for a potential new pool, as well as the Ice 

Arena retained at Montem.  In addition many local venues – parks, schools and 
other community facilities – will form part of the devolved strategy, with a focus on 
delivering engagement and participation programmes focused on maximising 
participation by target audiences.   

Page 15



 

APPENDIX 1 
 
Map of current leisure facilities in Slough 
 
 
 

P
age 16



 

Audit of leisure facilities in Slough  
 

• Community based sports clubs (Slough) 
o Over 120 facilities open to members drawn from the public 
o Over 90 formally established sports clubs in the town and the immediate surrounding 

area 
o Clubs cater for activities from bowls to cross country running, martial arts, football and 

athletics to ice hockey, cricket and gymnastics 
 

• Outdoor pitches and facilities  
o 62 pitches with community use on 20 sites, provided by the borough council and 

parishes, schools and colleges and privately  
o 12 pitches on five school sites with no community use 
o 11 multi-use games areas  
o 5 artificial grass pitches 
o 70 courts for tennis and netball use, including 8 all-weather, floodlit tennis courts as part 

of the Salt Hill Tennis Centre development 
  

• Indoor leisure and sports facilities  
The indoor leisure offer in the town is provided through schools and community 
organisations, and private companies as well as by the borough council.  This offer 
includes swimming pools, sports halls, exercise studios, gyms and squash courts 
o Langley and Montem leisure centres (SBC).  
o Ice skating rink (SBC) 
o Tenpin bowling centre (SBC) 
o Athletics stadium with 4 squash courts and large
[...]
kends and outside term time.  

A missed opportunity to work closer with schools and 
encourage children and young people to participate outside 
school hours. 
 
 
Full community access throughout the day, but potential for 
quiet times. 

Regeneration Perception of taking the cheaper option. A flagship regeneration project that will be centrally located 
beside public transport to maximise accessibility  

Community 
Cohesion 

The ability to strengthen the delivery of 
evidenced based programmes for priority 
communities that contribute to strategies to 
improve health and wellbeing. 

The centralised approach reduces the flexibility to provide 
facilities and programmes in local settings. 

P
age 19



 

APPENDIX 3   Emerging facilities strategy 

 

 

Pool 

search 

area 

Ice 

Arena 

 

 

Pool search area 

 

Pool 

search 

area 

P
age 20



 

 

 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                    Overview and Scrutiny Committee     DATE: 9th July 2014  
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Philip Wright 
 Head of Community Learning and Skills  

 
(For all enquiries)  01753 875741 
         
WARD(S): All. 
 

PART I 
CONSIDERATION & COMMENT  

 
ASPIRE FOR YOU   
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
 This report gives an overview of progress made in the delivery of the “Aspire for 

You” component within the Aspire delivery model. The report will highlight the 
importance of connections with related services and partnership groups within the 
council who contribute directly to supporting people into employment as well as how 
business is becoming involved within the delivery models.     

 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Committee is requested to: 
 

(a) Note the range of activity to support the low skilled and those who are 
unemployed to gain new skills and secure employment and to support those 
who wish to start and sustain their own businesses.. 

(b) Comment on how Aspire for You has progressed and suggest opportunities to 
develop this work further. 

(c) Sugges
[...]
enterprise priority delivery group” (SEE PDG).  
There are particular synergies with the Job Outcomes Group which brings together 
all statutory and contracted employment support providers across the public and 
private sector in the town. The group aims to streamline and collaborate in the 
delivery of employment support, with the view to avoiding duplication and 
unnecessary competition between providers.    

         
 
 
 
 
 
5.6 Job clubs  
 In the last 11 months there have been 1,625 separate visits to Employment and 

Learning Job clubs The average  attendance at all job clubs is 147 visits per month. 
There is a high demand for help with IT and access to the internet as the majority of 
jobs are now advertised on line The most attended job club is at Slough Library 
which helps 15 -20 clients a week. 

 
5.7 The main referral agency is Job Centre Plus, with clients requiring support in 

registering with the universal job match, through which clients are supported in job 
search. Around 15% of Slough residents on Job Seekers Allowance engage with 
the service.  Advisers offer a wide range of support including CV writing, interview 
skills, qualification equivalency and confidence building. All are offered a one to one 
interview for more in depth support. 

 
 
 
 
 
5.8 Over the last eighteen months, the demand for the unemployed to have access to 

support in gaining employment has steadily increased. This is in the main due to the 
changes in the benefits system, especially for those residents who have been 
moved from ESA (Employment Support Allowance) to JSA (Job Seekers 
allowance). This has contributed to the change in client profile with an increase in 
those with multiple barriers to employment including mental health problems, 
addiction or learning disabilities.   

 
5.9 The council currently run five two hour job clubs each week at Slough Library (due 

to the increased demand a second is being planned), Britwell Centre, Thomas Gray 
Centre, a

Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 9th July, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Nazir (Chair), Smith (Vice-Chair), Bal, Chahal, N Holledge, 
Malik, Pantelic, Rana and Usmani 

  

 
PART I 

 
7. Declaration of Interest  

 
Councillor Bal declared a personal interest in that a family member was 
employed by Slough Borough Council. 
 
Agenda item 5 – Aspire for You: Councillor Smith declared that he was an 
employee of East Berkshire College.  
 

8. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 17th June 2014  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 17th June 2014 be 

approved as a correct record, subject to Councillor Bal’s apology 
for the meeting being noted.   

 
9. Member Questions  

 
None were received. 
 

10. Leisure Services Strategy  
 
The Assistant Director, Community and Skills, reminded Members that in 
March 2014, Cabinet had agreed to the establishment of a task and finish 
group to review the evidence and options for leisure provision within the town 
with the aim of bringing a strategy to Cabinet in summer 2014.  
 
A wide range of evidence and information was considered including: 
 

• Current evidence base on health and physical activity of the residents 
in Slough 

• Review of the facilities available for leisure, including parks and open 
spaces, private and semi-public facilities including schools 

• Survey and interview information from residents relevant to leisure 
activities  

• Case studies and examples of what works and good practice in getting 
residents engaged and more active. 

 
It was noted that levels of physical activity in Slough were among the lowest in 
the country and the review of evidence had identified three priority groups  - 
children, young people aged 16-25 and women. Despite an adequate 
provision of facilities, Slough had the 10th least active population in England. 
 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 09.07.14 

 

The working group considered examples of good practice from other areas 
and established that the most successful interventions over the longer term 
maintained a strong focus on younger people and families to influence habits 
for life and change behaviour. Comparisons with other local authorities’ found 
similar issues of low participation, which indicted that while good facilities 
were clearly important, programming activities must complement providing 
good facilities to reach people who were disengaged.  
 
Members were informed that Slough had been successful in securing 
£195,000 funding from Sport England for a programme called Community 
Sport Activation Fund (CSAF). The programme would bring together the 
Council and other local partners to provide activity programmes for over 14s 
and women in priority wards across the Borough.  
 
It was brought to Members attention that following the review of all evidence, 
the working group had concluded that a dispersed leisure strategy (facilities 
distributed around the town) was preferred to a centralised strategy (facilities 
all on one site). This approach would enable a greater connection between 
facilities and capital investment and targeted programmes to engage local 
people and run activities in a wide variety of venues.      
 
It was proposed within the strategy that the ice arena be retained with 
improvements made to the building as the venue was successful in attracting 
female users and young people – two of the Council’s target audiences for 
physical activity. The site would be extended to give it a presence on the A4 
and would include additional features such as a climbing wall to improve the 
use of the centre and its financial viability. Refurbishment costs were 
estimated to be £3.5million.   
 
Details of the next steps to implement the strategy were highlighted, with the 
strategy being considered at a meeting of Cabinet on 14th July 2014.   
 
A number of points were raised in the ensuing discussion, including: 
 

• Future plans for the Montem Leisure Centre (MLC) site when 
demolished and where it was proposed that the swimming pool would 
be located. It was noted that once an alternative site had been 
identified for the location of the new swimming pool, the Montem site 
would be disposed of; with the potential of housing development taking 
place at the site. Various locations, including the former Arbour Vale 
school site, were being considered as locations for the new pool. In 
response to specifically whether the Haymill area had been considered 
as an option, Members were informed that good accessibility to the site 
was essential both by public and private transport and that on this 
basis the Haymill area had not been considered as an option.     

 

• Factors for inactivity in the communities. It was noted that a number of 
issues contributed to low participation which were linked to socio-
economic and cultural reasons.  A range of activities were planned to 
encourage greater participation by families. 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 09.07.14 

 

 

• Funding for the proposed new leisure activities. Members were 
informed that there was a potential for investment from leisure 
contractors as the leisure contract was due for renewal from 2017. 
£195,000 external funding over a period of three years was awarded by 
Sport England for a programme called Community Sport Activation 
Fund.      

 

• How improvements would be measured. The key overarching measure 
would be an increase in the number of adults and children who were 
more physically active. Targets underpinning this measure would 
include: 

 
i) 5% reduction in inactive adults (32.5% in 2018, 37.6% in 2013) 
ii) 1% reduction in children who were reported as overweight or 

obese in reception and at year 6 in the highest rate wards 
iii)  5% reduction in residents who report their day to day activities 

are limited by a life long illness or disability. 
 

• Whether the timetable for implementation of the new leisure strategy 
was realistic. The Assistant Director assured Members that a location 
for the swimming pool would be identified by October 2014, when a 
report would be submitted to Cabinet. Whilst every effort would be 
made to adhere to the timetable for the implementation of the Leisure 
Strategy, procurement remained a challenge, with a new leisure 
contract due in 2017. An updated strategy and plan for revenue and 
capital investment would be considered by Cabinet in December 2014, 
with work starting on developing the specification for the leisure 
facilities operational contract beginning in January 2015. 

 
The Committee emphasized the importance of ensuring that the new facilities 
catered for the needs of all communities within the Borough and the need for 
clarity and accuracy on the financial implications of the implementation of the 
strategy.   
 
Resolved –  That the report be noted and the Assistant Director, Community 

and Skills, to verbally report the comments of the Committee to 
the Cabinet meeting on 14th July 2014.   

 
11. Aspire For You  

 
Samina Hussain, Employability Development Manager, provided an overview 
of progress made in the delivery of the ‘Aspire For you’ component within the 
Aspire delivery model. The partnership supports residents, young people, 
business and employed learners to access effective training and learning 
solution that lead to sustained employment. A range of activities were being 
carried out to streamline and collaborate in the delivery of employment 
support, with a view to avoid duplication and unnecessary competition 
between providers.   
 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 09.07.14 

 

It was noted that over the last eighteen months, demand from the unemployed 
to have access to support in gaining employment had steadily increased. 
Changes in the benefits system had contributed to a change in client profile, 
with an increase in those with multiple barriers to employment including 
mental health problems, addiction or learning disabilities. Members were 
informed that the Council currently held weekly two hour job clubs at Slough 
Library, Britwell Centre, Thomas Gray Centre and Longwood Towers 
(Langley).   
 
It was brought to Members’ attention that innovative work was being 
undertaken to support business start ups with events such as three day 
business start up course, business skills training courses, inspirational 
networking evenings and business mentoring and support.  Since July 2012, 
over 300 individuals had been supported through the work undertaken by the 
service’s Community Business Adviser. It was noted that a number of 
struggling businesses had been provided with extra support which included 
help with business plans and organisation of networking events.  
 
In response to how the information regarding support and advice available 
was communicated to residents and individuals, Members were informed that  
details were publicised in the Adult Community Learning Brochure, libraries 
and the Council’s website.  
 
A Member questioned how many individuals were successful in gaining 
employment having been through the various schemes. The Employability 
Development Manager informed Members that Key Performance Indicators 
were used to monitor and measure the effectiveness of schemes and that 
34% of individuals had managed to secure sustainable employment. It was 
explained that those individuals who had been through the system and had 
not obtained employment were offered further advice and support, including 
mentoring and volunteering roles.      
 
Committee Members welcomed the range of activities and programmes that 
were in place to support those with low skill levels to secure long term 
employment.  
 
Resolved – That the range of activity to support the low skilled and those 

who are unemployed to gain new skills and secure employment 
and to support those who wish to start and sustain their own 
businesses be noted. 

 
12. Forward Work Programme  

 
Details of the work programme for the forthcoming municipal year were 
outlined. It was suggested that a joint meeting be arranged with the Health 
Scrutiny Panel to discuss the Childhood Obesity Follow Up item scheduled for 
January 2015.   
 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 09.07.14 

 

Resolved –  That the Forward Work Programme be noted and the possibility 
of a joint meeting with the Health Scrutiny Panel in January 
2015, to discuss Childhood Obesity Follow Up, be explored. 

 
13. Attendance Record  

 
Resolved –   That details of Members attendance be noted, subject to the 

inclusion of Councillor Bal’s apology for non-attendance for the 
17th June 2014 meeting.   

 
14. Date of Next Meeting - 11th September 2014  

 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 11th September, 2014.   
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.00 pm) 
 


